

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37478 OF 2025

Shivaji Rama GadkariPetitioner

Versus

Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai & Anr.Respondents

AND

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37482 OF 2025

Muniyadi Josiph Alias PitchappaPetitioner

Versus

Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai & Anr.Respondents

AND

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37483 OF 2025

Vijayalaxmi Muniyadi Nainar & Anr.Petitioners

Versus

Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai & Anr.Respondents

AND

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37487 OF 2025

Nirmala Shivaji GadkariPetitioner

Versus

Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai & Anr.Respondents

Mr. A. A. Siddique a/w Mr. Choudhari Moin i/b. A. A. Siddique &
Associate, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Birendra Saraf, Senior Advocate, Mr. Gaurav Srivastav, Ms.
Manorama Mohanty, Mr. Hitanshu Jain i/b. Advocate Srivastav,

Advocate for Intervin in both WP.
Mr. Akshay Shinde, for Respondent No. 5 MMRDA.
Mr. Chaitanya Chavan a/w. Mr. S. V. Tondwalkar, for BMC.
Shri. Prakash Mhatre, Sub-Enggineer (Main)K/W Ward BMC.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.
DATE : 04th FEBRUARY, 2026**

P.C. :-

1. The learned Advocate for the Petitioners submits that the Court headed by the Hon'ble the Chief Justice of the Bombay High Court, has directed that these matters be listed for hearing, along with a group of matters that were placed before the learned First Court on **11th February 2026**.

2. In view of the above, these matters are removed from the board.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)